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go through a very strict test and only if they pass the test, they are employed.

Oral Answers

*144 and *145. [The questioner (Shri Ram Sahai) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
1339-41 infra.]

BRIDGE ON DELHI-FAZILKA NATIONAL
HIGHWAY

*146. SHRI BANSI LAL: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a small bridge at mileage stone 40 (near Bhor) on the Delhi-Fazilka National Highway;

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that the bridge is situated on a turn which is very dangerous for the vehicles using it;

(c) how many accidents have taken place on this bridge during the last ten years; and

(d) whether Government intend to reconstruct the bridge at an early date?

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY oF TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI RAT BAHADUR) :
(a) Yes; the crossing is a culvert across an Irrigation minor channel.

(b) Yes.
(c) Three.

(d) It is proposed to realign the road in this stretch so as to eliminate the sharp curve. A new culvert will be constructed on the new alignment.

The State Public Works Department is preparing the estimate for the pro ject.

RAILWAY LEVEL CROSSINGS BETWEEN
LOHARU AND JAIPUR

*147. SHR1 BANSI LAL: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be plea=ed to state:
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to Questions 1326-

(a) whether it is a fact that all the railway level crossings between Loharu and Jaipur have been fenced by the Railway Authorities;
and

(b) if so, what are the reason? therefor and when Government propose to remove the fencing on these level crossings?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER ofF RAILWAYS
(SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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*148. SHrRi SHERKHAN: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any complaints to the effect that generally people are put to a ot of harassment at the time of repayment of the amount of Small Savings Certificates in the District of Gulbarga in Mysore Postal Circle; and

(b) if so, how many such complaints have so far been received and what action has been taken thereon?]

T[ ] English translation
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THE MINISTER oF TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATIONS (DR. P. SUBBARAYAN)
: (a) No, Sir.

Oral Answers

(b) No complaint of harassment but one complaint regarding difficulties in attestation of signature was received by the Postmaster General, Mysore. The Postmaster-General, Mysore has reiterated the instructions already existing regarding the attestation of signatures by M.L.As., M.Ps., so that such difficulties may not arise.
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*149. [The questioner (Shri Guru-dev) was absent. For antwer, vide cols. 1341-42 infra.]

*150 and *151. [For answers, vide cols.
1335-37 infra.]

[RAJYA SABHA]
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DAMAGE TO CROPS DUE TO LOCUSTS IN
DELHI

to Questions

*152. SHRI S. C. DEB: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any damage has been done to crop by the recent two successive invasions of locusts in Delhi and neighbouring areas;
and

(b) if so, to what extent?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI A. M. THOMAS): (a) and (fo) According to the information furnished by the Delhi Administration, the loss, which was mainly on arhar, mustard and pea crops, is estimated at Rs. 3 lakhs in an area of about 12 sq. miles. No information has so far been received in regard to the extent of loss in the neighbouring areas, namely, Punjab and U.P.

SHRI S. C. DEB: May I know, Sir, whether any effective measures have been taken so that damage to produce can be avoided?

SHRI A. M. THOMAS: About the 2nd of March 1962 there was this locust swarm and it had been effectively controlled by aerial as well as ground operations and most of the locusts in the swarms were killed.

SHRIN. SRI RAMA REDDY: May I know,
Sir, if these locust swarms mostly came from West Pakistan?

SHRI A. M. THOMAS: That is so, Sir.

Dr. R. B. GOUR: May I know, Sir, whether the hon. Minister and the Government have come into contact with the Zoological Survey of India which is doing certain research on the population dynamics of locust and whether those researches could be used by the Government in times of locust invasions?

SHRI A. M. THOMAS: We are prepared to receive any information that

